
From: jwebb@nobleenergyinc.com
To: Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us
Subject: Fw: Fwd: NCLP AA06-67-1HNC and NCLP AA06-67-1AHNA Groundwater Sundry Notices Document #

400627123 and 400627132
Date: Friday, August 01, 2014 9:49:30 AM
Attachments: NCLP AA06-67-1HNC_Water wells.pdf

ATT00065.txt

Good Morning Arthur, 

Attached is the information on NCLP AA06-67-1HNC. The GIS map is down again, so I will will have the
information on NCLP AA06-67-1AHNA when it is back up and working. 

Thanks, 

Julie Webb 
Regulatory Analyst 
Noble Energy, Inc. 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2200 
Office: 720-587-2316 

From:        Julie Webb <jwebb@progressivepcs.net> 
To:        "jwebb@nobleenergyinc.com" <jwebb@nobleenergyinc.com> 
Date:        07/24/2014 10:06 AM 
Subject:        EXTERNAL: Fwd: NCLP AA06-67-1HNC and NCLP AA06-67-1AHNA Groundwater Sundry Notices Document #

400627123 and 400627132 

Julie 

Begin forwarded message:

From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR <Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us>
Date: July 24, 2014 at 10:03:23 AM MDT
To: Julie Webb <jwebb@progressivepcs.net>
Subject: NCLP AA06-67-1HNC and NCLP AA06-67-1AHNA Groundwater
Sundry Notices Document # 400627123 and 400627132

Julie, 
  
Please provide the following information per Rule 318Ae(4) for NCLP AA06-67-1HNC and NCLP AA06-67-1AHNA: 
  
1)      Which water wells Noble evaluated for use as a Water Source under Rule 381Ae(4) and 
  
2)      Nobles attempts to contact the water well owners as required under Rule 318Ae(4)C.iii. 
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Water well Date access letter sent Access Received Type of well Section QtrQtr
0476957 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE
0477386 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE
0465977 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE Sampled 6/11/2014
0440958 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 NESE
0507153A 4/21/2014 Domestic 5 NWNE
0353589 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 4 NENW
9062796 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Comercial 4 NENE
0507153B 4/21/2014 Domestic/ Stock 5 NENE


9064459 N/A N/A Stock 32 SESE


Not in SE/SE per field inspection 
by water commissioner John 
Anderson. Possibly a windmill in 
the NW/SE. JG 4/23/01


0465975 N/A N/A Domestic 32 SESE Well Previously sampled
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The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using such information is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and its attachments from your system.



Thanks, 
  
Arthur 
  
  
  
Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G. 
Environmental Data Analyst 
  

 
  
P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203 

arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc 
  
  
  

mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
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Water well Date access letter sent Access Received Type of well Section QtrQtr
0476957 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE
0477386 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE
0465977 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 SWSE Sampled 6/11/2014
0440958 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 32 NESE
0507153A 4/21/2014 Domestic 5 NWNE
0353589 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Domestic 4 NENW
9062796 5/15/2014 5/20/2014 Comercial 4 NENE
0507153B 4/21/2014 Domestic/ Stock 5 NENE

9064459 N/A N/A Stock 32 SESE

Not in SE/SE per field inspection 
by water commissioner John 
Anderson. Possibly a windmill in 
the NW/SE. JG 4/23/01

0465975 N/A N/A Domestic 32 SESE Well Previously sampled
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